

FILED  
11-05-2024  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022AP718

---

**In the Wisconsin Supreme Court**

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, INC.,  
AND LEATHER RICH, INC.,  
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

v.

WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD,  
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,  
AND STEVEN LITTLE,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS

On review of a decision by the  
Wisconsin Court of Appeals, District II

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT  
WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, INC.**

---

Scott E. Rosenow (SBN 1083736)  
Nathan J. Kane (SBN 1119329)  
WMC Litigation Center  
501 East Washington Avenue  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
Phone: (608) 661-6918  
Email: srosenow@wmc.org

Lucas T. Vebber (SBN 1067543)  
Luke N. Berg (SBN 1095644)  
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty, Inc.  
330 East Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
Phone: (414) 727-7415  
Fax: (414) 727-6385  
E-mail: lucas@will-law.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent  
Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	9
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	11
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. DNR’s policy treating emerging contaminants as hazardous substances is unlawful without notice-and-comment rulemaking.....	12
A. DNR violated Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1) when it announced, without notice-and-comment rulemaking, that unspecified emerging contaminants are hazardous substances.....	13
1. An agency must promulgate a rule when it adopts a general policy or an interpretation to administer a statute.....	13
2. The statutory definition of “hazardous substance” is not clear and plain, so Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1) required DNR to follow notice-and-comment rulemaking procedures before it declared that emerging contaminants are hazardous substances.....	15
3. DNR’s <i>ad hoc</i> regulation here raises serious constitutional concerns.....	17
B. Alternatively, DNR’s policy treating emerging contaminants as hazardous substances is an unpromulgated, unlawful rule.....	20
1. An agency action is invalid if it meets the definition of a rule without being properly promulgated as such.....	20
2. DNR’s policy treating emerging contaminants as hazardous substances meets all the elements of a rule—and because DNR did not use notice-and-comment rulemaking, this policy is unlawful.....	21
i. DNR’s policy satisfies the four undisputed elements of a rule.....	22
ii. DNR’s policy has the effect of law.....	24
II. DNR’s notification requirement for emerging contaminants at certain thresholds is unlawful without rulemaking.....	26

A.	DNR’s reporting threshold for PFAS violates the rulemaking requirement in Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1). .....	26
B.	Alternatively, DNR’s reporting threshold for PFAS is an unpromulgated, unlawful rule.....	27
C.	Alternatively, DNR lacks explicit authority to impose a reporting threshold for discharges of emerging contaminants. ....	28
1.	Agency policies require explicit authority. ....	28
2.	DNR’s reporting threshold for emerging contaminants lacks explicit authority and is thus invalid under Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m). ....	29
III.	DNR’s limitation on the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption program is an unpromulgated, unlawful rule. ....	30
IV.	DNR’s arguments are unpersuasive. ....	33
A.	DNR’s statements declaring that emerging contaminants are hazardous substances have the force of law. ....	33
B.	DNR’s threshold for reporting discharges of emerging contaminants is an unpromulgated rule. ....	35
C.	DNR’s interim decision is an unpromulgated rule. ....	36
D.	DNR lacks explicit authority to impose a threshold for reporting discharges of emerging contaminants.....	37
E.	DNR’s constitutional arguments are meritless.....	38
F.	The Spills Law’s silence does not exempt DNR from rulemaking requirements. ....	40
G.	Statutory history, past practice, and precedent do not support DNR’s arguments. ....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	45
	CERTIFICATION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	9
<i>Barry Laboratories, Inc. v. Wisconsin State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 26 Wis. 2d 505, 132 N.W.2d 833 (1965).....	24, 33, 34
<i>Cath. Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 16-17
<i>Cholvin v. DHFS</i> , 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis. 2d 749, 758 N.W.2d 118.....	23, 27
<i>Citizens for Sensible Zoning, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 804, 280 N.W.2d 702 (1979).....	21, 23, 27, 31
<i>Clean Wisconsin, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 2021 WI 71, 398 Wis. 2d 386, 961 N.W.2d 346 .....	29, 41
<i>Clean Wisconsin, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 2021 WI 72, 398 Wis. 2d 433, 961 N.W.2d 611 .....	28, 38
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Container Life Cycle Mgmt., LLC v. DNR</i> , 2022 WI 45, 402 Wis. 2d 337, 975 N.W.2d 621 .....	36
<i>Frankenthal v. Wisconsin Real Est. Brokers' Bd.</i> , 3 Wis. 2d 249, 89 N.W.2d 825 (1958).....	34
<i>Giovanni v. United States Dep't of the Navy</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 736 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	44
<i>Holy Fam. Cath. Congregation v. Stubenrauch Assocs., Inc.</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 515, 402 N.W.2d 382 (Ct. App. 1987) .....	16
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	9

<i>Josam Mfg. Co. v. State Bd. of Health,</i>	
26 Wis. 2d 587, 133 N.W.2d 301 (1965).....	23, 33, 34
<i>Kelley v. EPA,</i>	
15 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13, 16
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, LLC v. DHA,</i>	
2019 WI 109, 389 Wis. 2d 486, 936 N.W.2d 573 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mack v. DHFS,</i>	
231 Wis. 2d 644, 605 N.W.2d 651 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Blackstone Valley Electric Company,</i>	
67 F.3d 981 (1st Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i>	
213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Midwest Renewable Energy Ass'n v. PSC,</i>	
2024 WI App 34, 412 Wis. 2d 698, 8 N.W.3d 848.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Papa v. DHS,</i>	
2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1, 946 N.W.2d 17 .....	12, 28, 29
<i>Putnam v. Time Warner Cable of Se. Wisconsin, Ltd. P'ship,</i>	
2002 WI 108, 255 Wis. 2d 447, 649 N.W.2d 626 .....	36
<i>Schoolway Transp. Co. v. DMV,</i>	
72 Wis. 2d 223, 240 N.W.2d 403 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos,</i>	
2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35 .....	35, 36, 38, 39
<i>Silver Lake Sanitary Dist. v. DNR,</i>	
2000 WI App 19, 232 Wis. 2d 217, 607 N.W.2d 50.....	44
<i>State ex rel. Clifton v. Young,</i>	
133 Wis. 2d 193, 394 N.W.2d 769 (Ct. App. 1986) .....	37
<i>State ex rel. Ortiz v. Carr,</i>	
2022 WI App 16, 401 Wis. 2d 450, 973 N.W.2d 786.....	28
<i>State ex rel. Strykowski v. Wilkie,</i>	
81 Wis. 2d 491, 261 N.W.2d 434 (1978).....	17

<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. WEC,</i>	
2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208 .....	43
<i>State v. Block Iron &amp; Supply Co.,</i>	
183 Wis. 2d 357, 515 N.W.2d 332 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	25
<i>State v. Chrysler Outboard Corp.,</i>	
219 Wis. 2d 130, 580 N.W.2d 203 (1998) .....	24, 42, 43, 44
<i>State v. Curiel,</i>	
227 Wis. 2d 389, 597 N.W.2d 697 (1999) .....	18
<i>State v. Lambert,</i>	
68 Wis. 2d 523, 229 N.W.2d 622 (1975) .....	9
<i>State v. Mauthe,</i>	
123 Wis. 2d 288, 366 N.W.2d 871 (1985) .....	44
<i>State v. Popanz,</i>	
112 Wis. 2d 166, 332 N.W.2d 750 (1983) .....	18
<i>State v. Whitman,</i>	
196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928) .....	9
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala,</i>	
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browner,</i>	
129 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>W. Capitol, Inc. v. Vill. of Sister Bay,</i>	
2014 WI App 52, 354 Wis. 2d 130, 848 N.W.2d 875.....	22, 32, 36
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. DNR,</i>	
93 Wis. 2d 222, 287 N.W.2d 113 (1980) .....	32
<i>Wisconsin Prop. Tax Consultants, Inc. v. DOR,</i>	
2022 WI 51, 402 Wis. 2d 653, 976 N.W.2d 482 .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
2017 Wis. Act 369, § 32.....	21
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(1).....	23, 32
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	<i>passim</i>

Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13)(zc) .....	41
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(5).....	32
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m).....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.40 .....	36, 38
Wis. Stat. § 227.52 .....	36
Wis. Stat. § 283.31(3)-(5) .....	41
Wis. Stat. § 292.01 .....	9, 15, 22
Wis. Stat. § 292.01(5).....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 292.11(12)(b) .....	29
Wis. Stat. § 292.11(2).....	20, 28, 37
Wis. Stat. § 292.11(2)(a) .....	18, 26, 29
Wis. Stat. § 292.11(3).....	18, 20, 25, 37
Wis. Stat. § 292.11(7)(c).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 292.15 .....	30, 32
Wis. Stat. § 292.15(2)(a)3. ....	32
Wis. Stat. § 292.15(2)(am) .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 292.31(1)(a)4. ....	41
Wis. Stat. § 292.94 .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 292.99 .....	25, 27
Wis. Stat. § 292.99(1).....	25

### **Other Authorities**

U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, "CERCLA Hazardous Substances Defined" .....	41
---	----

### **Regulations**

301 Mass. Code Regs. 41.03(13).....	41
40 C.F.R. § 302.4(1)-(2) .....	42
40 C.F.R. § 302.4, Table 302.4.....	19, 26, 41, 44
40 C.F.R. §§ 261.21-261.24.....	42
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 18, § 75.345, Table C.....	41

Designation of Hazardous Substances; Designation, Reportable Quantities, and Notification, 76 Fed. Reg. 55583-01.....	43
Designation of Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS) as CERCLA Hazardous Substances, 89 Fed. Reg. 39124-01.....	29-30
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 597.3, Table 1.....	41
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 140.10, Table 1.....	41
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 215.03 .....	41
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 445.07, Tables A-B.....	41
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 661.0032 .....	41
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 661.0033 .....	41
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 661.31 .....	41
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 706.02(3).....	29
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 706.07(2).....	19
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 706.07(2)(a) .....	26
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 706.07(2)(a)7. ....	29
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 465, Subch. 1, Table 1.....	41
